

No. 13-769

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM A. TRUDEAU, JR.
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT
No. 3:10CR234 (JCH)

BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Richard D. Willstatter Vice-Chair, <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Committee National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers 200 Mamaroneck Avenue Suite 605 White Plains, NY 10601 Tel.: (914) 948-5656 Fax: (914) 948-8730 Email: willstatter@msn.com	Timothy P. O'Toole <i>Counsel of Record</i> Miller & Chevalier Chtd. 655 Fifteenth St., NW, Suite 900 Washington, DC 20005 Tel: (202) 626-5800 Fax.: (202) 626-5801 Email: totoole@milchev.com Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
---	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SUPREME COURT’S <i>APPRENDI</i> JURISPRUDENCE, NOT ITS DECISION IN <i>WATTS</i> , GOVERNS SIXTH AMENDMENT QUESTIONS ABOUT THE PERMISSIBILITY OF JUDICIAL FACT-FINDING IN CRIMINAL CASES	9
II. APPLICATION OF THE CONTROLLING SIXTH AMENDMENT ANALYSIS FROM <i>APPRENDI</i> IS NOT FORECLOSED BY PRECEDENT.....	15
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR REVISITING THIS COURT’S ACQUITTED CONDUCT JURISPRUDENCE BECAUSE IT HIGHLIGHTS THE IMPORTANT POLICY INTERESTS THAT ARE IMPLICATED WHEN A SENTENCE EFFECTIVELY NULLIFIES A JURY’S VERDICT	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	11
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	8
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	10, 12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	7, 19
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	9, 10, 12, 17
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	8
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	16
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012).....	11, 12
<i>Union of Needletrades, Indus. & Textile Emps. v. INS</i> , 336 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United States v. Ashworth</i> , 139 F. App'x 525 (4th Cir. 2005)	15

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005).....*passim*

United States v. Canania,
532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008)19

United States v. Coleman,
370 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Ohio 2005), *aff'd in part, vacated in part,*
and remanded on other grounds, United States v. Kaminski,
501 F.3d 655 (6th Cir. 2007)20

United States v. Dorcely,
454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....15

United States v. Frias,
39 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 1994)20

United States v. Gobbi,
471 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2006).....15

United States v. Hayward,
177 F. App'x 214 (3d Cir. 2006)15

United States v. Ibanga,
454 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2006), *vacated*,
271 F. App'x 298 (4th Cir. 2008)19

United States v. Jones,
194 F. App'x 196 (5th Cir. 2006)15

United States v. Magallanez,
408 F.3d 672 (10th Cir. 2005)16

United States v. McIntosh,
232 F. App'x 752 (10th Cir. 2007)15

United States v. Mercado,
474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)15

United States v. Neal,
177 F. App'x 220 (3d Cir. 2006)16

United States v. Price,
418 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2005)15

United States v. Settles,
530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....15

United States v. Smith,
261 F. App'x 921 (8th Cir. 2008)15

United States v. Vaughn,
430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005)15

United States v. Watts,
519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam).....*passim*

United States v. White,
551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008)15

United States v. Yanotti,
541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008)6

Other Authorities

4 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769).....18, 19

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

Federal Sentencing Guideline § 1B1.23, 6, 7
